OP \$40.00 1895604

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM535413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barings Finance LLC		08/05/2019	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stack-On Products Co.	
Street Address:	1360 N. Old Rand Road	
City:	Wauconda	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60084	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1895604	STEP N STORE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marissa.yu@freshfields.com

Correspondent Name: Marissa Yu

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Ave

Address Line 2: 31st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marissa M Yu
SIGNATURE:	/mmy/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Alpha Guardian - Release of Specified TM Collateral (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Alpha Guardian - Release of Specified TM Collateral (EXECUTED)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006713 FRAME: 0006

900509918

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ("**Release**") is made and effective as of August 5, 2019 and granted by Barings Finance LLC (the "**Administrative Agent**"), as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, in favor of Stack-On Products Co., an Illinois Corporation (the "**Grantor**") and its successors and permitted assigns.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Specified Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent dated as of July 31, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6118, Frame 0001 on July 31, 2017, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all right, title or interest in and to the Specified Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release solely of the Liens on the Specified Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Terms capitalized and not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby releases any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement solely in the U.S. trademark registration no. 1,895,604 for the STEP N STORE mark and all common law rights in the STEP N STORE mark (the "Specified Trademark Collateral") and all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the foregoing.
- 3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, this Release is strictly limited solely and only to the Specified Trademark Collateral and to no other Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement). The Administrative Agent continues to maintain, without interruption or impairment, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to an under all Trademark Collateral of the Grantor and the other grantors party to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. The provisions of the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement shall, except as modified by this Release, continue in full force and effect.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the state of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006713 FRAME: 0007

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BARINGS FINANCE LLC

as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

Monage

Title:

Mark Hindson Managing Director

[Signature Page to Alpha Guardian Release of Specified Trademark Collateral]

RECORDED: 08/06/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006713 FRAME: 0008